STATE OF ALABAMA

COMMISSION MEETING

PERRY COUNTY, ALABAMA

July 9, 2024

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PERRY COUNTY COMMISSION MET in its regular session on Tuesday, July 9, 2024 at 6:01 P.M. at the Albert Turner, Sr. Courthouse Annex in the commission courtroom. The invocation was led by Anthony Long. The roll was called to establish a quorum. District #1: Present; District #2: Present; District #3: Present; District #4: Present; District #5: Present.

ITEM #4: Adoption of the Agenda

Motion by Brett Harrison to adopt the agenda and seconded by Anthony Long; One nay by Brett Harrison. Motion carried.

ITEM #5: Adoption of the Minutes

Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to adopt the June 25, 2024 meeting minutes with any corrections; One abstention by Cedric Hudson. Motion carried.

ITEM #6 Engineering Report/EMA Report

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to allow the County Highway department to design for a replacement of Tater Shed Road Bridge in order to submit back to the County Commission for approval; Motion carried.

ITEM #7: Attorney Report

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to enter into executive session for 20 minutes to discuss in detail a pending legal matter with Attorney Chestnut at 6:23 p.m. **Motion** by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to reconvene the commission meeting at 6:46 p.m. **Motion carried.**

ITEM #8: Clerk's Report

Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to hire permanently Scott Johnson as a Class A CDL Driver at an hourly rate of \$18.00 per hour in the Highway Department effective hire date of July 22, 2024. **Motion carried.**

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to accept the recommendation of Revenue Commissioner, Christine Jackson regarding her report on uncollected and insolvent taxes and litigation for 2024. **Motion carried.**

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to approve payment in the amount of \$6.500 for the air conditioning repairs in the courtroom at the County Courthouse. **Motion carried.**

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to table the discussion regarding the approval of the contract for new voting location at the National Guard Amory voting station until County Attorney Prince Chestnut has been allowed the opportunity to review the contract for the new National Guard Armory location.

ITEM #9: Claims

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Albert Turner. Two yeas: Anthony Long & Albert Turner; Two nays: Brett Harrison & Ben Eaton; One abstention by Cedric Hudson. **Motion tied.**

ITEM #10: Adjourn

Meeting was adjourned.